BROOKE-HANCOCK FAMILY RESOURCE NETWORK
GRANT#170208, GRANT#170107, GRANT#170127, &

GRANT#170194

JUNE 30, 2017

DHHR - Finarice



STACEY

& MILLER, WILLIAM L. MILLER, CPA
) DAVID M. STACEY, CPA

Independent Accountant’s Report

On Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures

To the Board of Directors of the Brooke-Hancock Family Resource Network:

We have performed the procedures enumerated below, which were agreed to by the Brooke-
Hancock Family Resource Network, for the West Virginia Department of Health and Human
Resources on Grant #(G170208, G170107, G170127, and G170194 as of June 30, 2017. Brooke-
Hancock Family Resource Network’s management is responsible for determining the
completeness and accuracy of receipts transferred to the Family Resource Network and the
disbursement of funds. The sufficiency of these procedures is solely the responsibility of
Brooke-Hancock Family Resource Network. Consequently, we make no representation
regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described below either for the purpose for which this
report has been requested or for any other purpose.

The procedures are as follows:

1. Wereviewed each grant agreement and any grant related documents (e.g. statements of
work, budgets, change orders, program directives, regulations, etc.), to ascertain the
purpose for which the funds were awarded and the terms and conditions associated with

the grants.

2. We verified whether the funds received under each grant (as reported on the sworn
statement of expenditures) were correctly authorized, recorded, and deposited in the

appropriate organizational accounts.

3. Wereviewed all costs (as listed on the sworn statement of expenditures) and related
transactions associated with each grant to verify whether:

a. Costs were approved by the West Virginia Department of Health and Human
Resources (DHHR), if required.

b. Costs conform to the allowability of costs provisions of limitations in the program
agreement, program regulations, or program statute.

c. Costs represent charges for actual costs, not budgeted or projected amounts.

d. Costs are given consistent treatment within and between accounting periods.
Consistency in accounting requires that costs incurred for the same purpose, in like

1

Members of The Ohio Society of Certified Public Accouniants
www.mi]lersta.ceycpa.s.com

' 16639 ST. CLAIR AVE.
A & ASSOCIATES, INC. EAST LIVERPOOL, OH 43920
: Certiﬁed Public Accountants 330/385.0516 ¢ FAX: 330/385-8101

w



circumstances be treated as either direct costs only or indirect costs only with respect

to final cost objectives.
e. Costs are net of all applicable credits (volume or cash discounts, insurance recoveries,

refunds, rebates, trade-ins, adjustments for checks not cashed, and scrap sales).
f. Costs are not included as both direct billing and as a component of indirect costs.
g. Costs are supported by appropriate documentation (approved purchase orders,
receiving reports, vendor invoices, cancelled checks, and time and attendance

records), and correctly charged to account, amount, and period.

4. We inquired and reported upon the status of any findings, contingencies, or other
deficiencies discovered during the current engagement or described in any prior agreed-
upon procedures report (if applicable) that could negatively affect administration of the

DHHR grant and related program or project.

Per the enclosed tables, Grants #G170208, G170107, G170127, and G170194 were received
and disbursed in accordance with the grant agreements except for the associated findings as
described in Schedule A.

This agreed-upon procedures engagement was conducted in accordance with attestation
standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We were not
engaged to and did not conduct an examination or review, the objective of which would be the
expression of an opinion or conclusion, respectively, on Grants # G170208, G170107, G170127,
and G170194. Accordingly, we will not express such an opinion or conclusion. Had we
performed additional procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would have

been reported to you.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Brooke-Hancock Family
Resource Network, and the Department of Health and Human Resources, and is not intended to
be and should not be used by anyone other than those specified parties.

Wi, Stasey 7 A ssonaten , Tnc -

Miller, Stacey & Associates, Inc.

East Liverpool, OH 43920
June 13, 2019



Invoice # Period Covered
1 July, 2016
2 August, 2016
3 September, 2016
4 October, 2016
5 November, 2016
6 December, 2016
7 January, 2017
8 February, 2017
9 March, 2017
10 April, 2017
11 May, 2017
12 June, 2017
Total Invoiced
Personnel
Fringe Benefits
Supplies
Professional Services
Rent
Utilities
Outside Contract Services-Affiliates
Telephone
Mileage, Training, & Conferences
Supplemental CES
Supplemental FACS

FEIN: 55-0747397

Invoice Amount

$12,638.84
$12,638.84
$12,638.84
$12,638.84
$12,638.83
$12,638.83
$12,638.83
$12,638.83
$12,638.83
$12,638.83
$12,638.83
$12,638.83

$151,666.00

Brooke-Hancock Family Resource Network

1300 Potomac Avenue, Weriton, WV 26062

Statement of Grant Receipts and Expenditures
July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Grant Receipts

Date Received

8/24/2016
8/24/2016
9/28/2016
11/2/2016
11/1/2016
12/14/2016
1/13/2017
1/23/2017
3/6/2017
4/17/2017
5/15/2017
5/22/2017

Total Receipts

Grant Expenditures

Total Expenses
Returned to the WV DHHR
Returned to the WV DHHR
Ending Fund Balance

Grant Number
G170208

Amount
$12,638.84
$12,638.84
$12,638.84
$12,638.84
$12,638.83
$12,638.83
$12,638.83
$12,638.83
$12,638.83
$12,638.83
$12,638.83
$12,638.83

$151,666.00

Amount

$14,472.99.
1,543.42
533.06
1,508.83
660.00
92.03
9,000.00
67.21
412.37
64,435.93
55,415.17
$148,141.01
($2,000.00)
($123.99)
$1,401.00.



Brooke-Hancock Family Resource Network

1300 Potomac Avenue, Weriton, WV 26062

Statement of Grant Receipts and Expenditures
July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

FEIN: 55-0747397 Grant Number
G170107
Grant Receipts
Invoice # Period Covered Invoice Amount Date Received Amount
1 July, 2016 $3,103.00 8/1/2016 $3,103.00
2 August, 2016 $3,108.00 8/8/2016 $3,108.00
3 September, 2016 $3,108.00 9/14/2016 $3,108.00
4 October, 2016 $3,417.00 10/14/2016 $3,417.00
5 November, 2016 $3,417.00 11/18/2016 $3,417.00
6 December, 2016 $3,417.00 12/14/2016 $3,417.00
7 January, 2017 $3,885.00 1/13/2017 $3,885.00
8 February, 2017 $3,885.00 2/9/2017 $3,885.00
9 March, 2017 $3,885.00 3/9/2017 $3,885.00
10 April, 2017 $5,125.00 4/12/2017 $5,125.00
11 May, 2017 $5,125.00 5/15/2017 $5,125.00
12 June, 2017 $5,125.00 6/12/2017 $5,125.00
Total Invoiced $46,600.00 Total Receipts $46,600.00
Grant Expenditures
Amount
Personnel $33,265.50
Fringe Benefits 3,415.58
Supplies 3,348.65
Professional Services 400.80
Rent 5,000.00
Insurance 451.53
Telephone & Internet 888.81
Utilities 566.99
Mileage, Training, & Conferences 1,172.14
Registration Fees 90.00
Total Expenses $46,600.00

Ending Fund Balance $0.00



Brooke-Hancock Family Resource Network

1300 Potomac Avenue, Weriton, WV 26062

Statement of Grant Receipts and Expenditures
July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

FEIN: 55-0747397 Grant Number
l G170127
Grant Receipts
J Invoice # Period Covered Invoice Amount Date Received Amount
1 July, 2016 $4,995.00 8/1/2016 $4,995.00
2 August, 2016 $5,001.00 8/12/2016 $5,001.00
3 September, 2016 $5,001.00 9/12/2016 $5,001.00
4 October, 2016 $5,500.00 10/14/2016 $5,500.00
5 November, 2016 $5,500.00 11/14/2016 $5,500.00
6 December, 2016 $5,500.00 12/14/2016 $5,500.00
7 January, 2017 $6,251.00 1/13/2017 $6,251.00
8 February, 2017 $6,251.00 2/9/2017 $6,251.00
9 March, 2017 $6,251.00 4/17/2017 $6,251.00
10 April, 2017 $8,250.00 4/25/2017 $7,804.,00
4/27/2017 $446.00
11 May, 2017 $8,250.00 5/15/2017 $8,250.00
12 June, 2017 $8,250.00 6/12/2017 $8,250.00
Total Invoiced $75,000.00 Total Receipts $75,000.00
Grant Expenditures
Amount
Personnel $55,797.47
Fringe Benefits 5,868.97
Supplies 2,235.93
Professional Services 562,33
Rent 7,200.00
Insurance 687.69
Telephone & Internet 839.92
Utilities 1,164.96
Mileage, Training, & Conferences 997.29
Total Expenses $75,354.56

Ending Fund Balance ($354.56)



Invoice # Period Covered
1 July, 2016
2 August, 2016
3 September, 2016
4 October, 2016
5 November, 2016
6 December, 2016
7 January, 2017
8 February, 2017
9 March, 2017
10 April, 2017
11 May, 2017
12 June, 2017
Total Invoiced
Personnel
Fringe Benefits
Supplies
Professional Services
Rent
Insurance
Telephone & Internet
Utilities

Mileage, Training, & Conferences

Brooke-Hancock Family Resource Network

1300 Potomac Avenue, Weriton, WV 26062

Statement of Grant Receipts and Expenditures
July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017

FEIN: 55-0747397

Grant Receipts

Invoice Amount

Date Received

$5,660.00 8/18/2016
$5,668.00 8/18/2016
$5,668.00 11/9/2016
$6,234.00 11/9/2016
$6,234.00 11/18/2016
$6,234.00 1/30/2017
$7,084.00 1/30/2017
$7,084.00 2/9/2017
$7,084.00 3/13/2017
$9,350.00 4/19/2017
$9,350.00 7/5/2017
$9,350.00 7/5/2017
$85,000.00 Total Receipts
Grant Expenditures
Total Expenses

Ending Fund Balance

Grant Number
G170194

Amount
$5,660.00
$5,668.00
$5,668.00
$6,234.00
$6,234.00
$6,234.00
$7,084.00
$7,084.00
$7,084.00
$9,350.00
$9,350.00
$9,350.00

$85,000.00

Amount
$60,848.48
6,303.74
4,571.61
783.96
5,595.00
579.67
848.74
888.96
3,632.52

$84,052.68

$947.32



uiiog Burjoes] aseydund ayy ue |eacidde 1oy Josiauadns B Ag PI(ERIUL 10U SEM ‘9TOZ ‘g AINT UO 68°TS JO JUNOWE Y} U [EMRIPYIM MLOIIIRIS Uy
"wog Suppes] aseyding ayl uo [erosdde 1oy Josiaiadns e Aq pajeRiul 10U Sem ‘9T0Z ‘g Anf uo 0£°ESS JO JUNOWIE 3Y3 U] [EMRIPYUM JILOIPB[S Uy
"wliod Bupjoesy aseyaund 3yl uo [eacidde 4oy Josinuadns e Aq pIjeniul Jou sem ‘gTOZ ‘zT AN UO £S5 T$ JO WNOWE 34} Ul [EMEIPYIIM JUOLIBD UY
“iiod 3uppes) dseyaang ay3 uo [eaoadde 1oy Josiatadns e Aq pajenul 10U.SeM ‘GTOZ ‘S 1SnBNY UO 89S JO JUNOWIE U} Ul {EMEIPYYM UCLIB UY

‘lenoadde paxoe| 3nqg ‘quels i J3pun PapnPUI Af1921403 asam SUIMO|[0) YL

00°TOP'TS 4O SIUDIBYIP € Ul S NS DAOGE Y} JO ||V

"uopeuawnIop uioddns ay3 03 Buipiodde Jeah Juesd s|y1 Ul papN|aUL 39 10U PINoYs SIV4/|eIuswaddns J0j 00°009S JO JUNOWE SY3 U ‘/TOZ ‘O ISNSNY UO [EMEIPYIM 21U011I3J3 Uy
"2ameud|s pazijouyne Aue noyym jueq syl PaIE3}R Y33y Y1 ANV [erosdde sJosiaiadns e paxde| 00°TZ$ 4O JUNOWE BY3 Ul ‘9TOT ‘6 JOGWSAON U0 £HS6H YooY

*9)1ep AUE INOYLIM SEM DDIOAUI JOJIRIIUOD
Juawide|daa ay3 Jo} uoneluswndop Sunuoddns sy pue Juedijdde 3y 03 ARI2.1P PAPUNLDI SEM UORINIISUOY JIIIA O3 3jqeded 00°000°T$ J0 JuUnOWE By} UL 9TOZ ‘ST 490100 UO SEHEHPRYD
“1e9h Juesd sy ul papnipul 3q pINoys $Ovd/(eluswaiddns 104 00'0SZS JO JUNOWE B Ul £ TOZ ‘ST SUNf U0 TEREHIFYD
"asuadx® soue.nsuj se Jued siy3 Japun payisse|aas aq pinoys saljddns 33140 10§ 60'T9S JO UNOWR B3 U “2TOZ ‘S [MdY U0 8//6#4Y)
“uoRejuawnzop Juipioddns 03 Bulpiodoe Juesd siyl ul Papnpul 3q 10U pnoys ssijddns 33140 10} 00°0ES JO WNOWE BY3 Ul 9TOZ ‘ST AINF.UO GEEEH Y3

‘Bummoljoy se 3dadxa spunoose Jadoad sy 03 padieys A3Pa4102 pue uopetuswNIop ajeudosdde Aq pantoddns asam 53503 ||y

8070419 JaquinN juein

LI-unf-0g
s3uipu4 Jueso
v anpays

JMOMIDN 82Jn0saY Ajiwey 3I02ueH-9%001g




‘w04 Supydes ) aseyaing syl uo [eaoidde 1oy Josiaiadns e Ag pajeniul 10U Sem ‘910z ‘Tz 12g0190 Uo 8T'6TS JO JUNOWeE Sy} Ul [EMBIPYHM J)UO0IIIRD Uy
SL-LTH1QIP Sem #32UBI9491 3]0AUI 1031100 YL "9/-LTHIGIP SE SIY) PA0URISAI SHOOPPIND
+ W04 Suppes | aseyoand ayy uo [eacsdde Jog Josiaadns e Aq pajeniul Jou sem ‘910z ‘g Joquiaidas uo 0t"0GS O JUNOLUE 3] Ul {EMEIPYIIM JIUOIIIRD Uy
"wio4 Bupyaes L dseyaind ayl uo jeaosdde Joy Josiaiadns e Ag pajeniu) J0u sem ‘9TOZ ‘g Joquiaidas uo ¥6°£7S 4O JUNOLUE SY] Ul [EMEIPYHM DIUOIIIZ|D UY
w04 3uppel} aseydund ay3 uo [ecsdde 1oy sosiatadns e Aq pajeniul 10U sem ‘910z ‘pT Joquiidas uo 00°L S $0 JUNOWE 33 Ul [BMBIPYLM JIUOIIIR[D Uy
"wiio4 Supjoes | Iseyaund 3yl uo jeacidde Joj Josiaiadns e AQ pajeRiul 10U Sem ‘9Tz g Joquisidas uo S17°9S JO JUNOWE JY) Ul [BMEIPYLM J)UCIIIJ|R Uy
"wiod 3upel| aseyaing 3y uo [eaosdde soy tosiauadns e Aq pajeniul 10U sem ‘910z ‘9 Jaquiardas uo £S°0S$ JO JUNOWeE 3Y] Ul [EMEIPYHM J{UOIIIS[D Uy
“wio4 upjaed| dseydind ayy uo |eaosdde Jog 1osia1adns e AQ pajentus Jou sem ‘9T0Z ‘9 Jaquiandas uo $6°5ZS 0 JUNOWE DY) Ul [EMBIPYHM JUOIIIB[D UY
"wiio4 Supjoeat sseydind ays uo jeacsdde Joyaosiaiadns e Ag pajeRiul 10U Sem ‘910z ‘bz 1SNSnyY uo S#7°95 JO JUNOWe 3Y1 Ul [PMEIPYUM JUOL}IIP Uy
"wiiog Sunped | aseyaing ayi uo [eacsdde Joy Jospuadns e Aq pajeriul 10U sem ‘9Tz ‘ST 1snSny uo $6°GT$ O JUNOWE Y] Ul [EMBIPYHM JIUOIIIZD Uy
"wJog dupjoelf Iseydind ayl uo |eaoidde 1oy sosiauadns e Aq pajeniut you sem ‘9Tz ‘8T AInf uo $6°GZS §0 JUNOUSE 3] Ul [EMEIPULIM JIUOIIIFD Uy
“uniod Supjael] aseyaind ayy uo |enosdde 4oy Josiuadns e Aq pajeiul 10U sem ‘9TOZ “bT Anf uo 0Z°SZ$ 3O JUNOWE 33 Ul [BMBIPLIIM JUOIIII[S Uy

‘lerosdde paxdej Ing ‘Jues siy3 Jopun papnjoul Aj1d9.103 319m SuImol|0) 3y L

:8uimoj|o4 se 1daaxa sjunodde Jadosd ayy o1 pagieyd Aj3oa.0d pue uonejuswndop aendosdde Aq patioddns atam 53500 ||y

LOTOLTO J3quunp uesn

LT-unf-gg
s8utputd weso
V d|npayds

HIOMIBN 32.n0sY Ajiwed 3202ueH-2)00.g




‘w104 3uppel) dseydind syi uo jeoidde 1oy sosiasadns e Aq pajelnul 10U sem ‘grOE ‘ZT Jaqwaldas U GG S SO JUNOWE 3Y] Ul [EMEIPYIM 21U0J1I33 Uy
“wio4 Buppies| dseyaand 8yl uo |eaosdde 1oy sosiaiadns e Aq pajeniul Jou sem ‘9TOZ ‘8Z AINF UO ZESS 4O JUNOLUE SYY U {eMEIPYUM 21U0A1I3|3 Uy
"wio4 Buppes aseyding ayy uo (eaosdde 1oy Josinuadns e Ag pajeINul J0U Sem ‘GTQZ ‘8 AINF UO 8/ °S JO JUNOWE YL Ut [EMEIPYUM 31U0J3I3|2 Uy

‘lenosdde payoe| Inq ‘Juesd siy3 Japun papn|du| A[1934102 319M SUIMOJ|0} YL

:Buimoy|oy se 1daxa syunodse sadoid sy1 01 padieys Aj193.1100 pue uoneuswniop szedosdde Aq pauoddns asam s1500 |y

LTTOLTD 13qWINN juelD

LT-unf-Qg
sSuipuig Juein
V 3|npaLyps

YI0MIBN 924n0s3Y Ajlled Ho0dueH-2)001g




*leaosdde oy Josiasadns e Aq pajeju] J0u sem ‘9T0Z ‘T Joquiagdas uo 0O 06TS §O JUNOWE 3U) U |BMEIPUIIM JIUOIIID| Uy
"lercsdde Joy sosaadns e Aq pajeiHULIOU SeM ‘TOZ ‘T AINf UO Z8'$ O JUNOWE Y3 U [EMBIPYIIM 2IUOIIB Uy

‘jeaosdde paxoef Ing ‘Quess syy Japun papnioul A1Da1103 1M Sumo)joy ay L

(2€'£v63) 10 dUBIRYIP € U] 5IYNSAL BAOYE BYR JO |

6€°0Y$ 10 slyduq 93U PIReIDOSSE SE [[9M S Jued S1Y1 Japun Papnoul 39 PINOYs 00'8ZSS JO UNowe ay) ul 9T-0E-TT Papua powad sy Joj joAed 1921100 S JURYDIEN JIWES
99°EE$ JO SIYPUA] IBULIY PAILIDOSSE S ([9M SE JU.IS SIY) JSPUN Papn(oul 29 PIROYs 00" 0FS JO JUNOUIR By Ul 9T-ST-TT PIPUD popad 3y Joj f|oshed 1991100 S JUBYDIEIN Slel

"LETPTS JO SHpURG 35Up4 PIjeIROsSe Se |[9Mm se JuesS siyy Japun papnpul USaq 3ABY 10U PINOYS 00"8YS TS 4O JUNCUIE BY1 Ul 9T-ST-TT Papus pouad ayy 4o} jjoshed s ueydsepy aiuer

:Buimo)joy se 3daoxa sjunodae Jadosd ayy 03 pasJeyd Apda.i02 pue uoneuswindop sieudosdde Aq pspoddns asam 53509 ||y

610219 BQINN juelo

LI-unf-0g
s3uiputd Jueln
V 3|npays

YIOMISN 22.n0say Ajtwey ypodueH-ojoog




BROOKE-HANCOCK FAMILY RESOURCE NETWORK

GRANT#170723

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

DHHR - Finance



MILLER, WILLIAM L. MILLER, CPA
STACEY DAVID M. STACEY, CPA

16639 ST. CLAIR AVE.
A & A{‘S§OCIATES' INC. EAST LIVERPOOL, OH 43920
2 ertificd Public Accountants 330/385-0516 ¢ FAX: 330/385-8101

Independent Accountant’s Report

On Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures

To the Board of Directors of the Brooke-Hancock Family Resource Network:

We have performed the procedures enumerated below, which were agreed to by the Brooke-
Hancock Family Resource Network, for the West Virginia Department of Health and Human
Resources on Grant #G170723 as of September 30, 2017. Brooke-Hancock Family Resource
Network’s management is responsible for determining the completeness and accuracy of receipts
transferred to the Family Resource Network and the disbursement of funds. The sufficiency of
these procedures is solely the responsibility of Brooke-Hancock Family Resource Network.
Consequently, we make no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described
below either for the purpose for which this report has been requested or for any other purpose.

The procedures are as follows:

1. We reviewed the grant agreement and any grant related documents (e.g. statements of
work, budgets, change orders, program directives, regulations, etc.), to ascertain the
purpose for which the funds were awarded and the terms and conditions associated with

the grant.

2. We verified whether the funds received under the grant (as reported on the sworn
statement of expenditures) was correctly authorized, recorded, and deposited in the
appropriate organizational accounts.

3. Wereviewed all costs (as listed on the sworn statement of expenditures) and related
transactions associated with the grant to verify whether:

a. Costs were approved by the West Virginia Department of Health and Human
Resources (DHHR), if required.

b. Costs conform to the allowability of costs provisions of limitations in the program
agreement, program regulations, or program statute.

c. Costs represent charges for actual costs, not budgeted or projected amounts.

d. Costs are given consistent treatment within and between accounting periods.
Consistency in accounting requires that costs incurred for the same purpose, in like

Members of The Ohio Society of Certified Public Accountarnts 2
Www.miﬂerstaceycpas.dom



circumstances be treated as either direct costs only or indirect costs only with respect
to final cost objectives. _

e. Costs are net of all applicable credits (volume or cash discounts, insurance recoveries,
refunds, rebates, trade-ins, adjustments for checks not cashed, and scrap sales).

f.  Costs are not included as both direct billing and as a component of indirect costs.

g. Costs are supported by appropriate documentation (approved purchase orders,
receiving reports, vendor invoices, cancelled checks, and time and attendance
records), and correctly charged to account, amount, and period.

4. We inquired and reported upon the status of any findings, contingencies, or other
deficiencies discovered during the current engagement or described in any prior agreed-
upon procedures report (if applicable) that could negatively affect administration of the
DHHR grant and related program or project.

Per the enclosed table, Grant #G170723 was received and disbursed in accordance with the
grant agreement except for the associated findings as described in Schedule A.

This agreed-upon procedures engagement was conducted in accordance with attestation
standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We were not
engaged to and did not conduct an examination or review, the objective of which would be the
expression of an opinion or conclusion on Grant G#170723. Accordingly, we will not express
such an opinion or conclusion. Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might
have come to our attention that would have been reported to you.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Brooke-Hancock Family
Resource Network, and the Department of Health and Human Resources, and is not intended to
be and should not be used by anyone other than those specified parties.

Miler, Starey 5 ASSo cialin Tnc. .

Miller, Stacey & Associates, Inc.

East Liverpool, OH 43920
June 13, 2019



Invoice # Period Covered
1 October, 2016
2 November, 2016
3 December, 2016
4 January, 2017
5 February, 2017
6 March, 2017
7 April, 2017
8 May, 2017
9 June, 2017
10 July, 2017
11 August, 2017
12 September, 2017
Total Invoiced
Personnel
Fringe Benefits
Supplies
Professional Services
Rent
Utilities

Contractual Services

Telephone & Internet

Mileage, Training, & Conferences
Insurance

Brooke-Hancock Family Resource Network
1300 Potomac Avenue, Weriton, WV 26062
Statement of Grant Receipts and Expenditures

October 1, 2016 to September 30, 2017

FEIN: 55-0747397

Grant Receipts
Invoice Amount Date Received
$22,018.24 12/19/2016
$19,749.46 12/19/2016
$20,112.14 2/6/2017
$20,331.42 3/2/2017
$21,894.60 4/12/2017
$21,832.54 4/28/2017
$19,785.79 6/21/2017
$24,119.85 7/17/2017
$26,378.35 8/21/2017
$18,001.97 8/28/2017
$21,537.14 10/10/2017
$22,525.79 11/13/2017
$258,287.29 Total Receipts
Grant Expenditures
Total Expenses

Ending Fund Balance

Grant Number
G170723

Amount

$22,018.24
$19,749.46
$20,112.14
$20,331.42
$21,894.60
$21,832.54
$19,785.79
$24,119.85
$26,378.35
$18,001.97
$21,537.14
$22,525.79

$258,287.29

Amount
$191,893.73

21,853.79
8,564.63
1,474.06
11,040.00
1,986.54
3,600.00
2,618.57
15,169.06
899.20

$259,099.58

(6812.29)



‘leacidde paxyoej Inq ‘quead siy3 Japun papn(our 43321100 a19m Buimofjoy ayy.

(6T°Z18$) 40 Souateyp & U] sYNSal aroqe 3y} O ||V

[oAe.L B2UBIR4U0) 23 ‘Buuies] ‘BFea)iN 10} s1d10a1 ou Aq patueduiodde sem 00°SETS JO JUNOWR Y3 Ul ‘£ T0Z ‘97 Joquwiaidas uo 9y00T Py
LE'TY1S Jo syjausq 95Ul pajerdosse se ||am se Jueld sjy) Jspun papnfaul aq PINOYS 00"8Y8 TS JO JUNOWE SY3 Ul 9T-ST-TT papua poltad ayy Jay [josAed 1321400 s sueyalep ajwef

"6E€°07$ 40 SyBuaq 98Ul PR1RIJ0SSE SSE |[9M SE JURLE SIY1 JapUN PBPN|dU| USIG IARY J0U PINOYS 00"8ZSS 4O UNOWE 3Y3 Ul 9T-0E-TT Papua polsad sy3 404 jjoshed s ueydsep awwer
"99'EES JO S1YBUIq B3UL1Y PRIBIDOSSE SSE [|IM Se JueLS SIy) JapUN PIpN|IU| USIG SABY 10U PINOYS (0"OFS JO JUNOWE 343 Ul 9T-ST-TT papua polad oy} Joy jjoshed s ueydie aywer

:8uimoy|04 se 1daoxa syunodde sadoid ay3 03 padieyd Apvsiod pue uoneluswniop areudosdde Aq psuioddns asam s3s00 ||y

€2L0LT9 Jdquinp Jueln

L1-das-0¢
sBuipuid jueln
V 3|npsyds

YIOMIDN 924n0SaY Ajiwey H20ueH-35004g




, @® |
J\" )5

Working together for area families P am j.].y R e S O Ll 1" C e N e tWO I'].{

June 26, 2019

TO:. To Whom It May Concern
FROM: Luann Decker
RE: (170208 Financial Review Findings Dispute

Grant Number: G170208

The enclosed financial review findings list transactions that the accountants believe should have been
either posted to other grants, different grant year or other general ledger expense accounts.
Below is our explanation of each finding.

Check #9339 issued on July 13, 2016 in the amount of $30.00 was a FACS expense, however, on our
“Purchase Tracking Form” an employee erroneously wrote down the incorrect grant. We recognized that
error and made the correction when we recorded the payment in our accounting system. We didn't make
the necessary change on the “Purchase Tracking Form"”.

Check # 9891 issued on June 13, 2017 in the amount of $250.00 should have been included in this
current grant year but was recorded in the incorrect grant “Class” resulting in the system not recognizing
the expense in this current grant year.

Check # 9495 issued on October 5, 2017 in the amount of $1,000.00 to a general contractor who no
longer wanted the contract. The original contractor issued a $1,000.00 check to the applicant instead of
the BHFRN. The applicant deposited that check in their account, retained a different contractor and as
stated on the invoice from the new contractor the $1,000.00 was used as a down payment.

Check #9543 issued on November 9, 2016 in the amount of $21.00 was the correct amount for this grant
year. The bank cashed this check without a signature.

The electronic withdrawal on August 30, 2017 in the amount of $600.00 was for a FACS expense that
was encumbered in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017. This expense was recognized in the correct
grant year. As stated in an email, dated April 26, 2018, from the FACS program director any expense
encumbered for that grant year must be recognized in the encumbered grant year.

To remedy the part of the human error we inactivated prior grant years or “Classes” therefore not
permitting the accounting system to post transactions to previous grant years.

As for the electronic withdrawals, the supervisor’s initials are not required as ALL purchasing within
BHFRN must have the approval of the Executive Director.

In conclusion, the Brooke Hancock Family Resource Network reasserts that the amounts originally
reported are in fact correct.

Should you have any further questions please feel free to contact me at my office.

Thank you for your time. Q DHHR - Finance
sl s
A _Ai_ e m - (‘”/\L/\’_\

Loann-Pecker
Executive Director

Date Received

LIST, .
Ve[l

1300 Potomac Ave. Suite C, Weirton, WV 26062-4219 — PHONE: (304) 748-7850 FAX: (304) 224-1267
www.brookehancockfrn.org




O\ ook Hancock

Working together for area familics Family R e S O urC e Ne tWO I'l(

June 26, 2019

TO: To Whom it May Concern
FROM: Luann Decker
RE: G170723 Financial Review Finding Dispute

Grant Number: G170723

Response to the grant review finding:

Check # 10046, issued September 26, 2017, in the amount of $135.00 was a travel per
diem to an employee for a conference.

It is our business practice to copy all original travel receipts to both the per diem check
and deposit when excess funds are returned.

In this instance the travel expense receipts were only attached to the deposit and not
to Check #10046.

Should you require the supporting documentation for the finding above please do not
hesitate to contact me at my office or email me at Idecker@brookehancockfrn.org.

Thank you for your time and assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

. //’/// \\: _
/ m A\x____/"—:{ﬁ_ kﬂ/(C AN~

Luann M. Decker
Executive Director

1300 Potomac Ave. Suite C, Weirton, WV 26062-4219 — PHONE: (304) 748-7850 FAX: (304) 224-1267
www.brookehancockfrn.org



